more players, MNP) may put additional pressure on pricing.

4 Kotak Institutional Equities Research

India Daily Summary - September 19, 2007

RCOM and Idea likely to get GSM spectrum assuming 20 Mhz spectrum is released by the defence department and TRAI's revised spectrum policy is accepted
New entrants and likely order of receipt of spectrum based on chronological order

Bharti Reliance BSNL/MTNL VOD/Essar Idea TTSL Aircel Spice Others
Metro
Calcutta 2 1 3
Chennai 3 1 2
Delhi 3 1 2
Mumbai 4 2 1 3
Circle A
Andhra Pradesh 3 1 2
Gujarat 3 1 2
Karnataka 3 2 1
Maharashtra 3 1 2
Tamil Nadu 3 1 2
Circle B
Haryana 3 1 2
Kerala 3 1 2
Madhya Pradesh 2 1 3
Punjab 3 2 1
Rajasthan 3 1 2
Uttar Pradesh (east) 3 1 2
Uttar Pradesh (west) 3 1 2
West Bengal and A&N islands 2 3 1
Circle C
Assam 1 3 4 2
Bihar 1 2 4 3
Himachal Pradesh 1 2
North East 1 2 4 3
Orissa 1 2 4 3
J&K 1 2 3

Existing operations
License acquired but spectrum not available
License applied for
Existing CDMA operations, GSM spectrum applied for

Source: COAI, AUSPI, DOT, compiled by Kotak Institutional Equities.

Idea has higher leverage to pricing than RCOM and Bharti
Valuation sensitivity to change in pricing

Change in pricing from base case
-15% -10% -5% Base case 5% 10% 15%

12-month forward DCF valuation (Rs)
Bharti 543   585   626   668   710   752   794
Idea 75   87   100   112   125   138   152
RCL 355   390   426   461   497   532   568
RoACE in terminal year, FY2017E (%)
Bharti 46   48   50   52   54   56   58
Idea 25   26   27   28   30   31   32
RCL 17   18   19   21   22   23   25

Note:
(a) Lower sensitivity of RCL versus peers reflects a lower proportion of revenues from wireless.
(b) Valuations of Bharti and Reliance are for the core business only.

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

Kotak Institutional Equities Research 5

India Daily Summary - September 19, 2007

Idea's earnings estimates are the most sensitive to changes in pricing assumptions
EPS sensitivity to change in pricing assumption, 2008E-2009E

Change in pricing from base case
-15% -10% -5% Base case 5% 10% 15%

2008E EPS (Rs)
Bharti 31.0   32.2   33.4   34.5   35.7   36.9   38.1
Idea 3.3   3.8   4.4   4.9   5.5   6.0   6.6
RCL 19.7   21.1   22.5   23.9   25.4   26.8   28.2
2009E (EPS)
Bharti 41.5   43.0   44.4   45.9   47.4   49.0   50.5
Idea 4.6   5.0   5.5   6.0   6.6   7.2   7.7
RCL 25.9   27.9   30.0   32.1   34.2   36.3   38.3

Note:
(a) Lower sensitivity of RCL versus peers reflects a lower proportion of revenues from wireless.
(b) Valuations of Bharti and Reliance are for the core business only.

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

The wireless business in India generates remarkably high CROCI, which provides sufficient scope for weaker pricing
CROCI of wireless segment of Bharti, Idea and RCL (%)

Jun-05 Sep-05 Dec-05 Mar-06 Jun-06 Sep-06 Dec-06 Mar-07 Jun-07
Bharti Airtel
EBIT (Rs mn) 3,932   4,341   5,319   5,522   6,961   8,085   9,184   11,424   13,321
Tax rate (%) 13.6   8.9   13.4   7.4   11.1   12.8   14.8   9.0   19.0